## ≈PROCLAMATION ≪

## IN HONOR OF MARK SAIN

FOR HIS SERVICE ON THE
MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS

- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN was elected to the 1st District seat on the Milwaukee Board of School Directors in April 2011; and

  WHEREAS MARK SAIN served as Chair of the Milwaukee Board of School Directors' Committee on Legislation
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN served as Chair of the Milwaukee Board of School Directors' Committee on Legislation, Rules and Policies from 2013 through 2015; and
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN has served as President of the Milwaukee Board of School Directors from 2016 through 2018; and
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN has promoted parental engagement in the Milwaukee Public Schools by proposing a Parent/Guardian Involvement Pledge through which parents/guardians would promise to make their children's education a priority; to partner with their children's schools to ensure that they remain informed and involved in all aspects of their children's education; and to do everything to nurture their children's ability to learn, and
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN also proposed an MPS Engagement Center that would encourage student engagement through early childhood education opportunities; family engagement through family learning opportunities, including family time, service-learning activities, and family mentoring; and community engagement through social and recreational opportunities and services that wrap around families; and
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN has worked to ensure a broad spectrum of educational opportunities for students residing on the north side of Milwaukee by proposing that new middle-school and high-school programs be established at under-utilized or vacant MPS sites in that area of the city; and
- WHEREAS, MARK SAIN has championed MPS's increased contribution to the economic growth and development in Milwaukee by proposing a local purchasing program, similar to that of the City of Milwaukee, through which MPS would give priority in purchasing to those goods or services manufactured or produced in the city or county of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the **MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS** extend its sincere appreciation and gratitude to **MARK SAIN** for his years of dedicated service to the Milwaukee Public Schools, its students, and the community; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That this resolution be spread upon the permanent proceedings of the Board of School Directors; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Board instruct the Board Clerk to have an engrossed copy of this document, suitably signed and sealed, prepared and delivered to MARK SAIN in tribute to his record of dedicated public service to the citizens of Milwaukee and to the children of the Milwaukee Public Schools.

Adopted this 25th Day of April, 2019.

Mark A. Sain, President
Milwaukee Board of School Directors